


















- 1 - 

MEETING NOTICE 

HARRIS COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT NO. 29 
 
Due to the state of emergency caused by the COVID-19 pandemic, the District may exercise its authority to 

hold the meeting via telephone conference call.  If the District holds the meeting via teleconference, then the 

call will be broadcast at the meeting location and recorded per the requirements of the Texas Open Meetings 

Act (Chapter 551 of the Texas Government Code) as modified by Governor Abbott’s Disaster Proclamation 

dated March 16, 2020 wherein the Governor temporarily suspended certain open meetings requirements.   

 

NO PUBLIC WILL BE PERMITTED TO CONGREGATE OR BE ADMITTED TO THE 

PHYSICAL MEETING LOCATION.  

 
The phone number for the public to access the meeting is (346) 248-7799.  The meeting 

identification number (access code) for the call is 237 228 1400.  

 

You can also participate in the meeting by joining the Zoom Meeting through your cellular 

phone or computer at https://zoom.us/j/2372281400.  The meeting identification number 

(access code) for the meeting is 237 228 1400.  

 

In the event that you incur a toll as a result of this meeting, please send evidence of the 

charges to icoveler@coveler.com. 

 

Notice is hereby given that the Board of Commissioners of the HARRIS COUNTY 

EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT NO. 29 will hold a meeting on April 2, 2020 at 4:30 

p.m. at the following location in the District: Fire Station at 12730 Champion Forest Drive, 

Houston, Texas 77066. 

 

The District will consider and act upon the following matters: 

 

1. Call meeting to order. 

2. To receive a report from the District Bookkeeper, to review and take action on the 

Treasurer’s Report. 

3. To pay District bills, authorize or ratify District bills and authorize fund transfers required 

for operations, payroll expenses and capital expenses. 

4. To review and take action of any pay applications submitted by JE Dunn and approved by 

Martinez Architects. 

5. To review, discuss and take action on reports and construction matters from the District’s 

architect Ricardo Martinez of Martinez Architects for the Station 12 construction project.   

6. To review, discuss and take action regarding any change orders or punch list items that 

need to be acted on by the Board. 

7. To review, discuss and take action regarding the District’s cost sharing agreement with 

MUD 191. 

8. To grant authorization to HdL Companies (formerly Sales Tax Assurance) to have access 

to the confidential reports from the Texas State Comptroller. 

9. To approve the Minutes of prior meeting(s). 

10. To review, discuss and take action on granting exemptions for 2020. 

https://zoom.us/j/2372281400
mailto:icoveler@coveler.com


- 2 - 

11. To review, discuss and take action on the proposal received from Dempsey Electric to 

convert the bay lighting at Station 11 from fluorescent lighting to LED lighting. 

12. To receive, discuss and take action on the Fire Operations Report. 

13. To review and take action on matters related to COVID-19, including but not limited to 

meeting procedures, emergency expenditures and continuity of operations per Government 

Code §418.1101. 

14. To adopt a policy regarding granting a variance for the utilization of natural water resources 

to supply water for firefighting purposes within the District territory. 

15. To review, discuss and take action on engaging Better Bookkeepers, Inc., to serve as the 

District’s bookkeeper and take any other related and necessary action  

16. To review, discuss and take action on needed improvements or repairs to the District’s 

station or related facilities. 

17. To review, discuss and take action on submittals of advance request(s) for purchase of 

items necessary for District operations. 

18. To review and take action on approval of expenses related to upcoming training classes, 

course materials, equipment and related expenditures to be incurred by the District.  

19. To review, discuss and take action regarding adoption and amendment of District policies 

and standard operating guidelines. 

20. To discuss any new items that need to be on the agenda for the subsequent District meetings 

and to review the date for the next regularly monthly meeting currently scheduled for May 

7, 2020. 

21. To meet in Closed Session pursuant to Government Code §551.071 to consult with legal 

counsel regarding pending or contemplated litigation, settlement offers or on maters which 

require confidentiality under the Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct of the 

State Bar of Texas and Tax Code §323.3022 to discuss sales tax matters. 

22. To meet in Closed Session pursuant to Government Code §551.074 to discuss personnel 

matters. 

23. Reconvene in Open Session. 

24. Adjournment. 

 

HARRIS COUNTY 

EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT NO. 29 

By: Ira A. Coveler 

IRA A. COVELER, District Counsel 

COVELER & PEELER, P.C. 

Two Memorial City Plaza 

820 Gessner, Suite 1710 

Houston, Texas 77024 

Telephone: (713) 984-8222 

Facsimile: (713) 984-0670 



- 1 - 

NOTICE OF SPECIAL MEETING 

HARRIS COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT NO. 29 
 
Due to the state of emergency caused by the COVID-19 pandemic, the District may exercise its authority to 

hold the meeting via telephone conference call.  If the District holds the meeting via teleconference, then the 

call will be broadcast at the meeting location and recorded per the requirements of the Texas Open Meetings 

Act (Chapter 551 of the Texas Government Code) as modified by Governor Abbott’s Disaster Proclamation 

dated March 16, 2020 wherein the Governor temporarily suspended certain open meetings requirements.   

 

NO PUBLIC WILL BE PERMITTED TO CONGREGATE OR BE ADMITTED TO THE 

PHYSICAL MEETING LOCATION.  

 
The phone number for the public to access the meeting is (346) 248-7799.  The meeting 

identification number (access code) for the call is 237 228 1400.  

 

You can also participate in the meeting by joining the Zoom Meeting through the Internet.  

The identification number (access code) for the meeting is 237 228 1400.  The link for the 

meeting is https://zoom.us/j/2372281400?pwd=dnN2Q3AyVk5tVHZMYzdqT1NPWjlPQT09 

 

The password to enter the call is 1129. 

 

In the event that you incur a toll as a result of this meeting, please send evidence of the 

charges to icoveler@coveler.com. 

 

Notice is hereby given that the Board of Commissioners of HARRIS COUNTY EMERGENCY 

SERVICES DISTRICT NO. 29 will hold a special meeting on April 13, 2020 at 5:00 p.m. at 

the following location in the District: Fire Station at 12730 Champion Forest Drive, Houston, 

Texas 77066. 

 

The District will consider and act upon the following matters: 

 

1. Call meeting to order. 

2. To review, discuss and take action regarding the District’s cost sharing agreement with 

MUD 191. 

3. To review, discuss and take action regarding the formation of any District committees. 

4. To meet in Closed Session pursuant to Government Code §551.071 to consult with legal 

counsel regarding pending or contemplated litigation, settlement offers or on maters which 

require confidentiality under the Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct of the 

State Bar. 

5. Reconvene in Open Session. 

  

https://zoom.us/j/2372281400?pwd=dnN2Q3AyVk5tVHZMYzdqT1NPWjlPQT09
mailto:icoveler@coveler.com


- 2 - 

6. Adjournment. 

 

HARRIS COUNTY 

EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT NO. 29 

By: Ira A. Coveler 

IRA A. COVELER, District Counsel 

COVELER & PEELER, P.C. 

Two Memorial City Plaza 

820 Gessner, Suite 1710 

Houston, Texas 77024 

Telephone: (713) 984-8222 

Facsimile: (713) 984-0670 



- 1 - 

MEETING NOTICE 

HARRIS COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT NO. 29 
 

 Notice is hereby given that the Board of Commissioners of the HARRIS COUNTY 

EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT NO. 29 will hold a meeting on May 7, 2020 at 4:30 

p.m. at the following location in the District: Fire Station at 12730 Champion Forest Drive, 

Houston, Texas 77066. 

 

The District will consider and act upon the following matters: 

 

1. Call meeting to order. 

2. To receive public comment. 

3. To receive a report from the District’s bookkeeper and take action on the Treasurer’s 

Report. 

4. To receive a report on the status of transition to Better Bookkeepers, Inc., and take any 

other related and necessary action. 

5. To pay District bills, authorize or ratify District bills and authorize fund transfers required 

for operations, payroll expenses and capital expenses. 

6. To review and take action of any pay applications submitted by JE Dunn and approved by 

Martinez Architects. 

7. To review, discuss and take action on reports and construction matters from the District’s 

architect Ricardo Martinez of Martinez Architects for the Station 12 construction project.   

8. To review, discuss and take action regarding any change orders or punch list items that 

need to be acted on by the Board. 

9. To review, discuss and take action regarding a variance submission to Harris County  

MUD 191 for the reimbursement and sharing of sales tax revenue with the District. 

10. To approve the Minutes of prior meeting(s). 

11. To review, discuss and take action regarding renewing the District’s building insurance, 

vehicle insurance and umbrella policy with McNeil & Co. 

12. To review, discuss and take action regarding any assumed name filings for the District. 

13. To review, discuss and take action regarding entering into a service agreement for lawn 

maintenance with Growth Services, Inc. 

14. To review, discuss and take action regarding entering into a contract with Triple H 

Structural Steel Covers of Texas to install a storage building and carport at Station 12. 

15. To receive, discuss and take action on the Fire Operations Report. 

16. To review, discuss and take action on needed improvements or repairs to the District’s 

station or related facilities. 

17. To review, discuss and take action on submittals of advance request(s) for purchase of 

items necessary for District operations. 

18. To review and take action on approval of expenses related to upcoming training classes, 

course materials, equipment and related expenditures to be incurred by the District.  



- 2 - 

19. To review, discuss and take action regarding adoption and amendment of District policies 

and standard operating guidelines. 

20. To receive any committee reports and take any necessary action. 

21. To discuss any new items that need to be on the agenda for the subsequent District meetings 

and to review the date for the next regularly monthly meeting currently scheduled for June 

4, 2020. 

22. To meet in Closed Session pursuant to Government Code §551.071 to consult with legal 

counsel regarding pending or contemplated litigation, settlement offers or on maters which 

require confidentiality under the Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct of the 

State Bar of Texas and Tax Code §323.3022 to discuss sales tax matters. 

23. To meet in Closed Session pursuant to Government Code §551.074 to discuss personnel 

matters. 

24. Reconvene in Open Session. 

25. Adjournment. 

 

HARRIS COUNTY 

EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT NO. 29 

By: Ira A. Coveler 

IRA A. COVELER, District Counsel 

COVELER & PEELER, P.C. 

Two Memorial City Plaza 

820 Gessner, Suite 1710 

Houston, Texas 77024 

Telephone: (713) 984-8222 

Facsimile: (713) 984-0670 



- 1 - 

MEETING NOTICE 

HARRIS COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT NO. 29 
 

 Notice is hereby given that the Board of Commissioners of the HARRIS COUNTY 

EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT NO. 29 will hold a public meeting on June 4, 2020 at 

4:30 p.m., at the following location in the District: Fire Station at 12730 Champion Forest 

Drive, Houston, Texas 77066. 

 

The District will consider and act upon the following matters: 

 

1. Call meeting to order. 

2. To administer oath(s) to newly elected/re-elected and/or appointed District commissioners. 

3. To receive public comment. 

4. To elect District officers. 

5. To receive a report from Better Bookkeepers, Inc., the District’s bookkeeper, and take 

action on the Treasurer’s Report. 

6. To pay District bills, authorize or ratify District bills and authorize fund transfers required 

for operations, payroll expenses and capital expenses. 

7. To review, discuss and take action regarding adoption of the District’s 2020 Investment 

Policy. 

8. To review and take action of any pay applications submitted by JE Dunn and approved by 

Martinez Architects. 

9. To review, discuss and take action on reports and construction matters from the District’s 

architect Ricardo Martinez of Martinez Architects for the Station 12 construction project.   

10. To review, discuss and take action regarding any change orders or punch list items that 

need to be acted on by the Board. 

11. To review, discuss and take action regarding a variance submission to Harris County  

MUD 191 for the reimbursement and sharing of sales tax revenue with the District. 

12. To approve the Minutes of prior meeting(s). 

13. To review, discuss and take action regarding renewing the District’s building insurance, 

vehicle insurance and umbrella policy with McNeil & Co. 

14. To receive, discuss and take action on the Fire Operations Report. 

15. To review, discuss and take action on needed improvements or repairs to the District’s 

station or related facilities. 

16. To review, discuss and take action on submittals of advance request(s) for purchase of 

items necessary for District operations. 

17. To review and take action on approval of expenses related to upcoming training classes, 

course materials, equipment and related expenditures to be incurred by the District.  

18. To review, discuss and take action regarding adoption and amendment of District policies 

and standard operating guidelines. 

19. To receive any committee reports and take any necessary action. 



- 2 - 

20. To discuss any new items that need to be on the agenda for the subsequent District meetings 

and to review the date for the next regularly monthly meeting currently scheduled for  

July 2, 2020. 

21. To meet in Closed Session pursuant to Government Code §551.071 to consult with legal 

counsel regarding pending or contemplated litigation, settlement offers or on maters which 

require confidentiality under the Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct of the 

State Bar of Texas and Tax Code §323.3022 to discuss sales tax matters. 

22. To meet in Closed Session pursuant to Government Code §551.074 to discuss personnel 

matters. 

23. Reconvene in Open Session. 

24. Adjournment. 

 

HARRIS COUNTY 

EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT NO. 29 

By: Ira A. Coveler 

IRA A. COVELER, District Counsel 

COVELER & PEELER, P.C. 

Two Memorial City Plaza 

820 Gessner, Suite 1710 

Houston, Texas 77024 

Telephone: (713) 984-8222 

Facsimile: (713) 984-0670 















 

 

Notice of Public Hearing on Tax Increase 
 

A tax rate of $ 0.10 per $100 valuation has been proposed by the governing body of Harris 

County Emergency Services District No. 29.  

 

 PROPOSED TAX RATE   $0.100000 per $100 

 NO-NEW-REVENUE TAX RATE  $0.095799 per $100 

VOTER-APPROVAL TAX RATE  $0.099456 per $100 

DE MINIMIS RATE    $0.111327 per $100 

 

The no-new-revenue tax rate is the tax rate for the 2020 tax year that will raise the same amount 

of property tax revenue for Harris County Emergency Services District No. 29 from the same 

properties in both the 2019 tax year and the 2020 tax year.  

 

The voter-approval rate is the highest tax rate that Harris County Emergency Services District 

No. 29 may adopt without holding an election to seek voter approval of the rate, unless the de 

minimis rate for Harris County Emergency Services District No. 29 exceeds the voter-

approval rate for Harris County Emergency Services District No. 29. 

 

The de minimis rate is the rate equal to the sum of the no-new-revenue maintenance and 

operations rate for Harris County Emergency Services District No. 29, the rate that will raise 

$500,000, and the current debt rate for Harris County Emergency Services District No. 29.  

 

The proposed tax rate is greater than the no-new-revenue tax rate.  This means that Harris 

County Emergency Services District No. 29 is proposing to increase property taxes for the 

2020 tax year.  

 

A PUBLIC HEARING ON THE PROPOSED TAX RATE WILL BE HELD ON August 20, 

2020 at 4:00 p.m, at 12730 Champion Forest Drive, Houston, Texas 77066.   

 

Harris County Emergency Services District No. 29 may take action on the proposed tax rate 

on August 20, 2020 at 4:00 p.m., following the hearing to be held. 

 

PLEASE BE ADVISED THAT THE HEARING AND ADOPTION MEETING MAY BE 

CONDUCTED VIA CONFERENCE CALL DUE TO COVID 19 MEETING RESTRICTIONS.  

PLEASE REVIEW THE MEETING NOTICE POSTED ON THE DISTRICT'S WEBSITE 72 

HOURS BEFORE THE HEARING TO DETERMINE IF THE HEARING AND ADOPTION 

MEETING WILL BE HELD IN PERSON OR VIA CONFERENCE CALL. 

 

The proposed tax rate is greater than the voter-approval tax rate but not greater than the de 

minimis rate.  However, the proposed tax rate exceeds the rate that allows voters to petition for 

an election under Section 26.075, Tax Code.  If  Harris County Emergency Services District 

No. 29 adopts the proposed tax rate, the qualified voters of the Harris County Emergency 

Services District No. 29 may petition the Harris County Emergency Services District No. 29  

to require an election to be held to determine whether to reduce the proposed tax rate.  If a 



 

 

majority of the voters reject the proposed tax rate, the tax rate of the Harris County Emergency 

Services District No. 29 will be the voter-approval tax rate of the Harris County Emergency 

Services District No. 29.   

 

YOUR TAXES OWED UNDER ANY OF THE TAX RATES  

MENTIONED ABOVE CAN BE CALCULATED AS FOLLOWS: 

 

Property tax amount = (tax rate) x (taxable value of your property)/100 

 

The members of the governing body voted on the proposal to consider the tax increase as 

follows:  

 

FOR: Scott Morgan, David Parker, Richard Escott, Ken Latimer   

 and Bill Hogue 

AGAINST:   None 

PRESENT AND NOT VOTING:  None 

ABSENT:   None 

 

The 86th Legislature modified the manner in which the voter-approval tax rate is calculated to 

limit the rate of growth of property taxes in the state.  

 

The following table compares the taxes imposed on the average residence homestead by  

Harris County Emergency Services District No. 29 last year to the taxes proposed to be 

imposed on the average residence homestead by Harris County Emergency Services District 

No. 29 this year.  

 

 2019 2020 Change 

Total tax rate (per $100 of value) $0.100000 $0.100000 decrease of $0.000000 OR       

Average homestead taxable value $196,902 $202,565 increase of 2.87% 

Tax on average homestead $196.90 $202.56 increase of $6 OR 2.87% 

Total tax levy on all properties $3,086,572 $3,281,936 increase of $195,365 OR 6.32% 

 

For assistance with tax calculations, please contact the District Counsel for Harris County 

Emergency Services District No. 29 at (713) 984-8222 or pierce@coveler.com or visit 

www.championsfire.org for more information.  

 

 





 
NOTICE ABOUT 2020 TAX RATES 

PROPERTY TAX RATES IN  

HARRIS COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT NO. 29 

 
This Notice concerns 2020 property tax rates for Harris County Emergency Services 

District No. 29.  This notice provides information about two (2) tax rates used in adopting 

the current tax year’s tax rate.  The no-new-revenue tax rate would impose the same amount 

of taxes as last year if you compare properties taxed in both years.  In most cases, the voter-

approval tax rate is the highest tax rate a taxing unit can adopt without holding an election.  

In each case, these rates are calculated by dividing the total amount of taxes by the current 

taxable value with adjustments as required by state law.  The rates are given per $100 of 

property value.  

 

 This year’s no-new-revenue tax rate:  $  0.095799/$100 

  

This year’s voter-approval tax rate:   $  0.099456/$100 

 

To see the full calculations, please visit www.championsfire.org for a copy of the Tax Rate 

Calculation Worksheet.  

 

Unencumbered Fund Balances 

 

The following estimated balances will be left in the taxing unit's accounts at the end of the 

fiscal year. These balances are not encumbered by a corresponding debt obligation.  

 

 Type of Fund Balance 

 Property Fund $250,000 

 Sales Tax General Funds  $4,200,000 

 

Current Year Debt Service  

 

The following amounts are for long-term debts that are secured by property taxes. These 

amounts will be paid from upcoming property tax revenues (or additional sales tax revenues, 

if applicable). 

 

2020 Debt Service:   None 

 

This Notice contains a summary of the no-new-revenue and voter-approval tax rates 

calculations as certified by Ann Harris Bennett, Harris County Tax Assessor-Collector, on 

August 7, 2020.  

 

 

 

 




















	ESD 29 - Agenda (01-09-20)
	ESD 29 - Agenda (02-06-20) Incl Election
	ESD 29 - Agenda (03-05-20)
	ESD 29 - Agenda (04-02-20)
	ESD 29 - Agenda (04-13-20)
	ESD 29 - Agenda (05-07-20)
	ESD 29 - Agenda (06-04-20)
	ESD 29 - Agenda (07-01-20)
	ESD 29 - Agenda (07-23-20)
	ESD 29 - Agenda (08-04-20) Regular Propose
	ESD 29 - Notice of Public Hearing on Tax Increase (2020)
	ESD 29 - Agenda (08-20-20) PH Adopt
	ESD 29 - NOTICE ABOUT TAX RATES - 2020
	ESD 29 - Tax Order Resolution (2020) - SIGNED
	ESD 29 - Agenda (09-03-20)
	ESD 29 - Agenda (10-01-20)
	ESD 29 - Agenda (11-05-20)
	ESD 29 - Agenda (12-03-20)

